Further analysis of the results by each segment is provided below.

(b) Segment discussion

The Group’s operating segments for financial reporting purposes are defined and presented in accordance with IFRS 8, ‘Operating

Segments’ on the basis of the management reporting structure and its financial management information. Further details on the Group’s

determination of operating segments is provided in the ‘‘Determining Adjusted Operating Profit of Operating Segments’ section.

37

The following table shows Prudential’s IFRS consolidated total profit after tax and adjusted operating profit from continuing operations for

the years indicated presented by business segment. The accounting policies applied to the segments below are the same as those used in

the Group’s consolidated accounts.

2021 $m 2020 AER $m 2019 AER $m

Adjusted
operating

profit

Profit
before

shareholder
tax

Shareholder
tax charge

Profit
after

tax

Adjusted

operating
profit*

Profit
before

shareholder
tax

Shareholder
tax charge

Profit
after

tax

Adjusted

operating
profit*

Profit
before

shareholder
tax

Shareholder
tax charge

Profit
after

tax
CPL 343 278 — 278 251 394 — 394 219 268 — 268
Hong Kong 975 1,108 (40) 1,068 891 1,009 (15) 994 734 1,145 (29) 1,116
Indonesia 446 436 (74) 362 519 534 (125) 409 540 557 (129) 428
Malaysia 350 336 (71) 265 309 314 (58) 256 276 291 (54) 237
Singapore 663 461 (67) 394 574 608 (87) 521 493 545 (75) 470
Growth

markets

and other 932 593 (159) 434 835 673 (125) 548 737 1,110 (150) 960
Eastspring 314 314 (30) 284 283 283 (30) 253 283 283 (33) 250
Unallocated

to a

segment (790) (850) (21) (871) (905) (907) — (907) (1,035) (1,545) 154 (1,391)
Total

continuing

operations 3,233 2,676 (462) 2,214 2,757 2,908 (440) 2,468 2,247 2,654 (316) 2,338

* Comparatives presented on a CER basis are provided in the table at the start of this section (Explanation of performance and other measures).

CPL

Given that CPL, our joint venture business in Mainland China, is accounted for on the equity method, there is no amount related to CPL in

the Group’s tax charge in the income statement. Management’s focus is on analysing the profit before shareholder tax (to be consistent with

its review of other segments) and hence, on the segmental analysis basis, the tax related to life joint ventures and associate including that

of CPL is allocated to the ‘Growth markets and other’ segment.